

13-2915-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CRAIG MATTHEWS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK; RAYMOND KELLY, as Commissioner of the New York City Police Department; JON BLOCH, a deputy inspector in the New York City Police Department; and MARK SEDRAN, a lieutenant in the New York City Police Department,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ZACHARY W. CARTER,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007
(212) 356-0857 or -0858

EDWARD F.X. HART,
WILLIAM S.J. FRAENKEL,
MARTA SOJA ROSS,
of Counsel.

February 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	3
Procedural History	4
Defendants’ Summary Judgment Motion.....	7
ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED SPEECH IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	22
(1) Applicable Law	
A. The <i>Garcetti</i> Framework	24
B. The “Pursuant to Official Duties” Prong	25
(2) Plaintiff’s speech is not protected by the First Amendment because he spoke as a government employee, rather than a private citizen.	
A. Patrol Guide: Duty of a Police Officer to Report Corruption.....	28

Page

B.	Subject Matter of Employment and Internal Speech: Considering to Whom the Speech Was Directed, and that the Speech Resulted From Special Knowledge Gained Through His Employment, Plaintiff’s Speech Was Unprotected Speech of an Employee.....	39
C.	There is No Civilian Analogue to Plaintiff’s Speech.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22
<i>Anemone v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 629 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2011)	27, 33-34
<i>Bearss v. Wilton</i> , 445 Fed. Appx. 400 (2d Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 653 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 1636 (2012)	43
<i>Brady v. County of Suffolk</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 331 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	43
<i>Carter v. Incorporated Village of Ocean Beach</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	30, 31
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	21-22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5, 24, 25
<i>D’Amico v. City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 911 (1998)	22
<i>Fiorillo v. Inc. Village of Ocean Beach</i> , 183 L. Ed. 2d 68, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 4282 (U.S. 2012)	30
<i>Frisenda v. Inc. Vill. of Malverne</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	5, 27, 28

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 4, 8, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24,
 25, 26, 30, 32, 36, 37, 40, 43, 46

Global Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York,
 562 F.3d 145 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 9100 (Dec. 14, 2009).....21

Griffin v. City of New York,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 17, 36, 37

H.L. Hayden Co. of New York, Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989)22

Healy v. City of New York Dep’t of Sanitation,
 286 Fed. Appx. 744 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 39, 40

Jackler v. Byrne,
 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011) 27, 37, 38

Lenox v. Town of N. Branford,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174419 (D. Conn. Dec. 7, 2012)33

Looney v. Black,
 702 F.3d 701 (2d Cir. 2012) 36, 40

Malgieri v. Ehrenberg,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181042 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2012).....40

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....21

Matthews v. City of New York,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53213 (S.D.N.Y. April 12, 2012)..... 5, 6, 28, 38, 42

Matthews v. City of New York,
 488 Fed. Appx. 532 (2d Cir. 2012).....1, 6

Matthews v. Lynch,
 483 Fed. Appx. 624 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 27, 39

Paola v. Spada,
 03CV1628, slip op. (D.Conn.),
aff'd, 372 Fed. Appx. 143 (2d Cir. 2010)31

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 17, 26, 32, 36

Ross v. Breslin,
 693 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2012) 6, 14

Ross v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49694 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 34, 36

Ruotolo v. City of New York,
 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)24

Ruotolo v. Mussman & Northey,
 105 A.D.3d 591 (1st Dept.),
lv denied, 22 N.Y.3d 855 (2013)29

Schoolcraft v. City of New York,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82888 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2012)27

Sousa v. Roque,
 578 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009)24

Taylor v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2012)33

Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ. Of City Sch. Dist.,
 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 444 (2010)..... 18, 24, 25, 26, 27,
 31, 32, 36, 44

Williams v. Board of Educ.,
 519 Fed. Appx. 18 (2d Cir. 2013).....40

Williams v. County of Nassau,
 779 F. Supp. 2d 276 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)44

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §19831
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 30(b)(6)..... 7, 9, 29
